
Swiss Club of Washington, D.C.

 June 2019 Postillion
     by

      Lynn Zipf

President's message
Gruezi, bonjour, salve, hello,

The Swiss National Day celebration is scheduled for Saturday, July 27, 2019 at the
Swiss Embassy.  Look for a registration announcement in your e-mail later this month.
This is one event that requires lots of volunteers, so let us know if you can give us two
or more hours of your time.

Don't forget to renew your 2019 Membership.

Look forward to seeing everyone.

Martin Perret-Gentil

Jass Tournament

Join us for the third Jass Tournament of the Year

 Sunday, June 9, at 1:30 pm

Where:  Berger Residence, Springfield, VA

Please register with Marc Boberly by sending an email to marc.borbely@swissclubdc.
org

Cost: The cost is $5.00 per person and payable at the time of arrival in the host's
home.

Registration will remain open until the tournament roster is full.

http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001EnLTaa5i3lzadgn5yKwm15en7QxpGLL6nFKJbwIGPUAK8oPyJUht2QpASbJB_CdGnUMv9eALvY1AhS41m5QbumpqXUGRjdnNx8p9eIobpJnoyaMbvJIlGmXsVMux5VPVnDxqMUwkZpnpBXvnBf50qF3TH29tvyo3gJSf2q4NL7M=&c=ypKa4EyDk1rrvkBL_lggO8rinVsRnjl7QXwH1VEJguiP2f4ez-lUnA==&ch=UW-MtQNVzwj552NEwilOA2PCwCck4JgoyFI4mFawrg8KRenQtGsDng==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001EnLTaa5i3lzadgn5yKwm15en7QxpGLL6nFKJbwIGPUAK8oPyJUht2VEO2SyPghUduUE9WqL70lsdtP8ysGC1wnEBt2P4OZXQlMwiw6i7iKffMN4R6qEWUXL8FhBY6pUlSULHvynTZL1urA1uZGWIBXtDEhRWcIYgIV77j2W_cl3hMEbCe-RhEVQc2DK0RhbGXE_sTmkYk_7HV2ITpOVsNhR54x4o6UUb&c=ypKa4EyDk1rrvkBL_lggO8rinVsRnjl7QXwH1VEJguiP2f4ez-lUnA==&ch=UW-MtQNVzwj552NEwilOA2PCwCck4JgoyFI4mFawrg8KRenQtGsDng==
mailto:marc.borbely@swissclubdc.org


We look forward to playing with you!

You can find the rules on our website

Kaffee Klatsch
Saturday, June 22 at 9:00 AM

 Come and enjoy good conversation and good food! 

What a great way to spend a Saturday
morning! 

We usually have 15 to 20 participants
speaking French, Swiss German, German,
and sometimes Italian.

When: Saturday, June 22, 9 am-12 pm

Where: Swiss Bakery
5224 Port Royal Road
Springfield, VA 22151

Please RSVP by Thursday, June 20 to Janine Ali,  janine.ali@swissclubdc.org 
or call 703-899-8667

Swiss Benevolent Society Scholarship Application
If you are a high school student in the greater Washington, D.C. area planning to a�end college
this fall or if you are already in college or are planning to go to graduate school, we may have
funds for you.  In order to qualify, you must be a Swiss na�onal or have at least one
grandparent who was, and have a demonstrated need of extra money for your higher
educa�on!  In the past, we have provided financial support to many young people in the
Washington, D.C. area for their educa�on. Please take advantage of this wonderful
opportunity! Qualifica�ons are based on scholas�c achievement, educa�onal goals,
recommenda�ons or references, and financial need.  Last year we were able to help several
young Swiss students, and we received lovely thank you notes from them describing how the
funds helped to pay for their educa�on.

If you are interested and live in the greater Washington, D.C. area or in Helve�a, West Virginia,
please send an e-mail to:  Regula.guess@yahoo.com  and an applica�on form will be sent to
you. The applica�on is due July 1, 2019, and the Swiss Benevolent Society Board of Trustees will
make its decision at the end of August.  

http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001EnLTaa5i3lzadgn5yKwm15en7QxpGLL6nFKJbwIGPUAK8oPyJUht2efSz92C1vf2GQU__7l3E-5mFIZy97TensGh2mkBd35g-KsurhgPJtxGDqxs1xW2DCDtkptAHoUJNoSa4CuwZtRKeQLcN1IP4MOLhIBvli0YUQPN_hz4bG_P6wtQaMNXcI7_Sm1h7r8t&c=ypKa4EyDk1rrvkBL_lggO8rinVsRnjl7QXwH1VEJguiP2f4ez-lUnA==&ch=UW-MtQNVzwj552NEwilOA2PCwCck4JgoyFI4mFawrg8KRenQtGsDng==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001EnLTaa5i3lzadgn5yKwm15en7QxpGLL6nFKJbwIGPUAK8oPyJUht2aATIn5dGyVQAU6-Zk9zpktCP864EE03bzWSIu836cpvAizh9WrYfqAej6-8bNqHDmETzmnDWPyGgwBObH4YOPBGMRhmG1pqgS_5_CvBvfdl10kOEU6WrJg6VRph1xveVMFVUPGkMIEnPwxqemQR2eVELUZ89OhKtz2CQoHKaaaBBIJdmlzAj3Kulm6xBYyj1gDE8-2_9r8QGssKBiHr4o8Vk4kkX3v--sA5EZ0NTQ6j_8Yz-eKPUX82i2CdJqV7nLdg3bEz82x4F9NBL2iC6itPCosBRev84hZjWGS3sP_cqOAAoAPdIRID7DJeTUdMgQ==&c=ypKa4EyDk1rrvkBL_lggO8rinVsRnjl7QXwH1VEJguiP2f4ez-lUnA==&ch=UW-MtQNVzwj552NEwilOA2PCwCck4JgoyFI4mFawrg8KRenQtGsDng==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001EnLTaa5i3lzadgn5yKwm15en7QxpGLL6nFKJbwIGPUAK8oPyJUht2aATIn5dGyVQAU6-Zk9zpktCP864EE03bzWSIu836cpvAizh9WrYfqAej6-8bNqHDmETzmnDWPyGgwBObH4YOPBGMRhmG1pqgS_5_CvBvfdl10kOEU6WrJg6VRph1xveVMFVUPGkMIEnPwxqemQR2eVELUZ89OhKtz2CQoHKaaaBBIJdmlzAj3Kulm6xBYyj1gDE8-2_9r8QGssKBiHr4o8Vk4kkX3v--sA5EZ0NTQ6j_8Yz-eKPUX82i2CdJqV7nLdg3bEz82x4F9NBL2iC6itPCosBRev84hZjWGS3sP_cqOAAoAPdIRID7DJeTUdMgQ==&c=ypKa4EyDk1rrvkBL_lggO8rinVsRnjl7QXwH1VEJguiP2f4ez-lUnA==&ch=UW-MtQNVzwj552NEwilOA2PCwCck4JgoyFI4mFawrg8KRenQtGsDng==
mailto:janine.ali@swissclubdc.org
mailto:Regula.guess@yahoo.com


Swiss Club Events for 2019
June 9 Jass at the Berger Residence
June 22 Kaffee Klatsch
July 27 1st of August Celebration at the Swiss Embassy
September 15 Fall Picnic with the Swiss Rifles
November 9 Raclette
December 1 Grittibänz at the Swiss Bakery
December 8 Samichlaus Party

About other Swiss Groups

 Swiss Rifles:
Ken Schelbert, ken@schelberts.com 

Swiss Folklore Group:
Erwin Buerlimann, President, 703-507-1751, Eburlimann@comcast.net 

Die Stauffacherin: 
Odile Keuper, Co-President, denkeup@aol.com 

 Christine Kursch, Co-President, ckursch@gmail.com

Swiss Benevolent Society: 
Alfred Kessi, akessi@aquafin.net 

Swiss American Club of Richmond: 
swissamericanclubrichmondva@gmail.com 

Board Members and Volunteer Coordinators

President: Martin Perret-Gentil, martin.perret@swissclubdc.org 
1st Vice-President: Catherine Gees catherine.gees@swissclubdc.org 
2nd Vice-President: Eric Russi, eric.russi@swissclubdc.org 
Secretary: Jeni Tutwiler, jeni.tutwiler@swissclubdc.org
Interim Treasurer: Lynn Zipf, lynn.zipf@swissclubdc.org 
Membership Coordinator: Janine Ali, janine.ali@swissclubdc.org
Children's Activities Coordinator: open
Postillion: Lynn Zipf, lynn.zipf@swissclubdc.org  
Board Member: Hisham Shaheen, hisham.shaheen@swissclubdc.org 
Board Member: Susann Kollmar, susann.kollmar@swissclubdc.org   
Board Member:  Kevin Sprenger, kevin.sprenger@swissclubdc.org   
Board Member: Daniel Levy, daniel.levy@swissclubdc.org
Board Member: Alexandra Phillips, alexandra.phillips@swissclubdc.org
Swiss Embassy Liaison: Leo Kalberer, leo.kalberer@swissclubdc.org 
Webmaster: Johannes Hofer, hhofer@verizon.net

Advertisement
We invite professionals and corporations to place your ad on the Swiss Club Website by
contacting Lynn Zipf. 

Your ad will also appear on the e-Postillion which is sent to our membership on a monthly basis.
All we need from you is a business card sized image containing your website/email information;
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anyone clicking on it will be linked to your website.

2019 prices are as follows:

$75.00 for dues paying members and $100.00 for non-members.
Great exposure to the Swiss community for a small cost.

http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001EnLTaa5i3lzadgn5yKwm15en7QxpGLL6nFKJbwIGPUAK8oPyJUht2Z_WsmsrlqkwYC2XjJlf9njsBOo-wScajX4Fz3v7LA-pyxOjFkn38rdNovGIx2f6dhUTE4NMNAEe1Oea2j3b5KZVkd4geVsFyzaC3MTFDXHp4nNWZa7qt-Y=&c=ypKa4EyDk1rrvkBL_lggO8rinVsRnjl7QXwH1VEJguiP2f4ez-lUnA==&ch=UW-MtQNVzwj552NEwilOA2PCwCck4JgoyFI4mFawrg8KRenQtGsDng==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001EnLTaa5i3lzadgn5yKwm15en7QxpGLL6nFKJbwIGPUAK8oPyJUht2au7bHiy27kMa_9-5cUyc6c4U_75wQPQ3N2GQr3cQN1nrsAB3swS75iR4vxlSZ4EQpBcSEPU6XxA7aApM6CBGkNyaKaDVkh3p9Y9VCJiW9b1tsf4HhnhRAO94V3xa_BhwQ==&c=ypKa4EyDk1rrvkBL_lggO8rinVsRnjl7QXwH1VEJguiP2f4ez-lUnA==&ch=UW-MtQNVzwj552NEwilOA2PCwCck4JgoyFI4mFawrg8KRenQtGsDng==
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